

No. 99-1680

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN,
Respondent

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
COMMUNITY DEFENSE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT, CITY OF WAUKESHA.**

Filed October 28TH, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Rationale Behind Prior Restraint Does Not Apply to Content Neutral Regulations Designed To Prevent Secondary Effects, Especially Where the Restraint Occurs Not Prior To, But After The Ordinance Has Been Violated. 6

II. If The First Two *Freedman* Standards Apply To Content Neutral Licensing Regulations, Waukesha Municipal Ordinance § 8.195 And Chapter 68, Wisconsin Statutes, Properly Read, Provide These Procedural Safeguards 10

A. Petitioners Mistakenly Presume Bad Faith Enforcement and Rely Upon Far-Fetched Hypotheticals to Justify Their Reading of the Waukesha Ordinance 10

B. The Waukesha Ordinance Requires A Decision On A Renewal Application In A Specified and Reasonable Period

Of Time During Which The
Status Quo Is Maintained. 13

C. Any Prompt Judicial Review
Requirement For Content
Neutral Regulations Should Be
Satisfied Through Access To An
Independent Judicial Officer 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Airport Bookstore v. Jackson</i> , 242 Ga. 214 (1978)	9
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993)	6,9
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	9
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	20
<i>Boss Capital, Inc. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 187 F.3d 1251 (11 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1423 (2000)	17-18
<i>City of Erie v. PAP'S A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	20
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 604 N.W.2d 870 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1999)	2,10,13-14
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 127 F.3d 403 (6 th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	19

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7 th Cir. 1993) (<i>en banc</i>)	15,19-20
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	7
<i>O'Connor v. City and County of Denver</i> , 894 F.2d 1210 (10 th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20-21
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	10,20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	20
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5 th Cir. 1994)	9,14,17,18

<i>Tee & Bee, Inc. v. City of West Allis</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1479 (E.D. Wis. 1996)	9
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	12
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11,12-13
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50, 61 (1976)	5,20
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Brief Amicus Curiae</i> , Florida Cannabis Action Network	21
Canon 3, Code of Judicial Conduct	19
Chapter 68, Wisconsin Statutes	4,19
M. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (1984)	6

No. 99-1680
